August 17, 2000


Honorable James W. Warr, Director

Alabama Department of Environmental Management

Post Office Box 301463

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-1463

Environmental Management Depart​ment - Water Pollution - Drinking Water Finance Authority

As long as the EPA’s water pollution control grant allows the transfer of money from the Water Pollution Control Fund to the Drinking Water Fund, such a transfer is authorized by section 22-34-3(a) of the Code of Alabama.

Dear Mr. Warr:


This Opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Alabama Department of Environmental Manage​ment.

QUESTION


Does the Alabama Water Pollution Control Authority have statutory authority to transfer funds from the State Water Pollution Control Authority, pursuant to section 22-34-3(a) of the Code of Alabama, to the Alabama Drinking Water Finance Authority, section 22-23B-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In 1987 the Alabama Legislature created the Alabama Water Pollu​tion Control Authority, a funding vehicle intended to provide financial aid to communities for the construction of water pollution control projects needed to meet the requirements of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act.  See ALA. CODE § 22-34-2 (1987).  The federal government pro​vided grants for the initial capitalization of the Water Pollution Control Fund.  That fund is managed by the Alabama Department of Environ​mental Management (ADEM), pursuant to section 22-34-3(b) of the Code of Alabama and now operates at a surplus.


In 1997 the Alabama Legislature created the Alabama Drinking Water Finance Authority to provide financial aid to communities in meeting the requirements of the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act.  See ALA. CODE § 22-23B-1 (1997).  ADEM manages this fund as well.  The federal government, however, will not provide capitalization grants for this fund until the State provides a proportional match.  As of this date, the Alabama Legislature has not appropriated the funds necessary to pro​cure this federal grant.  As such, this fund is inadequately capitalized to meet the needs of Alabama communities.


To provide the requisite State matching funds and to ensure that this fund is sufficiently capitalized to meet State needs, the Alabama Water Pollution Control Authority proposes to transfer 13 million dollars from the Water Pollution Control Fund to the Drinking Water Fund.  The United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) allows such trans​fers, if the transfers are authorized by State law.  Prior to any such trans​fer, however, the EPA requires ADEM to secure from the State Attorney General’s Office an opinion affirming the allowance of such transfers by State law.


Section 22-34-3(a) of the Code of Alabama provides, in pertinent part, that the Water Pollution Control Fund may “fund other programs which the federal government may allow in the future through its grants.”  ALA. CODE § 22-34-3(a) (1987).  The Drinking Water Fund legislation was enacted to assist Alabama communities in meeting the requirements of the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act.  See ALA. CODE § 22-23B-1 (1997).  Accordingly, as long as the EPA’s water pollution control grant allows the transfer of money from the Water Pollution Control Fund to the Drinking Water Fund, the proposed transfer of 13 million dollars from the Water Pollution Control Fund to the Drinking Water Fund is authorized by section 22-34-3(a) of the Code of Alabama.

CONCLUSION

Section 22-34-3(a) of the Code of Alabama clearly answers this question in the affirmative.  Monies from the Water Pollution Control Fund can be spent to “fund other programs which the federal government may allow in the future through its grants.”  The EPA proposes to award a grant to the Drinking Water Fund if the State pays its proportionate share of the initial capitalization costs.  Thus, the transfer of 13 million dollars from the Water Pollution Control Fund to the Drinking Water Fund would serve as monies from the former being spent to fund a program, the latter, which the EPA will allow through a grant of federal money.  Therefore, ADEM’s proposed transfer is authorized by State law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Robert D. Tambling of my staff.







Sincerely,







BILL PRYOR







Attorney General







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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